505225166 12/07/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5271935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER J. FACCHINI	06/06/2014
SCOTT FARROW	06/12/2014
GUILLAUME BEAUDOIN	06/11/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTI LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	3553 31ST STREET NW
City:	CALGARY
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	T2L 2K7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16213037

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416-364-7311

Email: ipprocessingcentre@bereskinparr.com

BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L. **Correspondent Name:**

40 KING STREET WEST Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **40TH FLOOR**

Address Line 4: TORONTO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25519-P45160US03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHELINE GRAVELLE
SIGNATURE:	/MICHELINE GRAVELLE/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Inventors_Confirmatory_Assignment#page1.tif source=Inventors Confirmatory Assignment#page2.tif source=Inventors Confirmatory Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 047706 FRAME: 0863 505225166

source=Inventors_Confirmatory_Assignment#page4.tif source=Inventors_Confirmatory_Assignment#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 047706 FRAME: 0864

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTIONS AND PATENTS

This Confirmatory Assignment is made as of <u>ALAR</u> 2–14

SY:

Dr. Peter J. Facchini, Mr. Scott Farrow and Mr. Guillaume Beaudoin, University of Calgary, 2500 University Orive NW, Calgary, AB, T2N 1N4 (collectively, the "Assignors")

AND

UTI Limited Partnership, by its general partner, University Technologies International Inc., having an office at 3553 31street NW, Calgary, AB, TZL 2K7, Canada ("Assignee")

In consideration of CDN\$1.00 and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignors and the Assignee, further to an Engagement Agreement, effective May 14, 2014, between the Assignee and the Assignors, the Assignors hereby confirm the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance to the Assignee all of their right, title, and interest worldwide in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") disclosed and claimed in the patents and patent applications (collectively, the "Patents") listed in Schedule A attached to this Confirmatory Assignment, Including, without limitation, any and all:

- rights relating thereto that may arise at law, including rights of action resulting from prior infringement or other unauthorized use thereof;
- applications corresponding thereto, whether in the form of improvements, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof;
- 3) Letters Patent and like industrial property registrations (collectively, the "Registrations") that may issue, be granted or result from the Patents and the corresponding applications for the Inventions; and
- 4) rights of priority (including the right to claim the benefit thereof) resulting from the filing of the Patents, the corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the inventions under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had the sale, assignment, transfer, and conveyance referenced above not been made.

The Assignors, on behalf of themselves and their assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, do hereby covenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things, and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances, applications and other documents, as may reasonably be required by the Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives, to obtain the Registrations and vest or secure the same in the Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignors do hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or industrial property registrations, to grant the Registrations to the Assignee, and to the Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

The Assignors, on behalf of themselves and their assigns, heirs or other legal representatives, do hereby authorize the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives to amend the present confirmatory assignment to insert or correct any identifying information of the Patents as may be needed to record the same.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

Page 1 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Confirmatory Assignment this August day of 2014.
Dr. Peter I, Facchini
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
1. Till Hage I whose full post office address is 4207
Garbe of witness) 6,51 Kanchurw Dr. N.W. Calgress AB T36, 1P3
(address of witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Dr. Peter J. Facchini duly execute the above confirmatory assignment on the day and year set forth above. (signature of witness)
DATED at Calgary this 6th day of June 2014
Mr. Scott Farrow
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
, whose full post office address is
(name of witness)
(oddress of witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Mr. Scott Farrow duly execute the above confirmatory assignment on the day and year set forth above.
(signature of witness)
DATED at, this day of

Dr. Pater L. Facchini				

	<u> </u>	COLMUNES		
\$	and the second s	ost office addres	# .	
forme of witness		near mounta hooniest	18	
	(acidens a	if metrexs)		
state that I was personally present	and did too De Borne	Facchini doly au	ecular than alternation	an te malue
analgament on the day and year se	t forth above		···· on one works X ZA	Summing Com. A.
	W			
		(signature of	maposex2)	*********
on or own as				
\$19.1575.9L	1919	day of		
// X 2/4	and the second	1		······································
N E CONTRACTOR	ateritary at the			
No Kenned Continue / // /				
ra sentanging				

ra sentralion La Gallacia				
ra sentrukon// Lilijaras				
ru sentrukun// Lullifikasa Lullifikasa		oso reminara		
in sent internel //	TAMATIA:			
Sulfylaso.S.				
Julijans Gillien Savon	. whose fall o	ast affice addome	15 <u>A-122 1</u>	
Julijans Gillien Savon	. whose fall o	ast affice addome	* <u>4:22.</u>	
Allien Fallow See Avenue 3 minutes	a selection of the sele	ast affice address		
Callian (A. (A.) Entra Name of principal And Are course of principal And the same of principal And		ast affice address		
Callian (A. (A.) Entra Name of principal And Are course of principal And the same of principal And		ast affice address		
Allien Fallow See Avenue 3 minutes		oss allice saarees <u>d. C.C.Ar.s.</u> witness) 2009 byly execu	m, typ, whom chulp	
Callian (A. (A.) Entra Name of principal And Are course of principal And the same of principal And		ast affice address	in the above contr	

Page 2 of 4

Mr. Guillaume Beswéain
and the same and t
Kanana a kan kan akkana
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
Danced Level was a comment
1. 12ANGCA LECH whose full post office address is 600 DULWICH, (name of witness).
ST LANGER Of witness) ST LANGER JUP 276
(oddress of witness)
state that I was personally present and did see Mr. Guillaume Beaudoin duly execute the above confirmatory
assignment on the day and year set forth above.
(signature of witness)
DATED BY ST 1 AND 260 Tible 11 day of JUNE 2014
200 Care attended and the all of the control of the
Per: Hace Wills Title: VP Company Creation
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
1. Post of Legislation whose full post office address is 353 3/5/1/2
(nométy-witness) California 46 Tax 2K4
(addless of witness) state that I was personally present and did see State (LAC) who is personally known to me to
state that I was personally present and did see <u>Stock College</u> who is personally known to me to
be the person named as authorized representative of UTI Limited Partnership in the above confirmatory
assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above
THE STATE OF THE S
(Signature by witness)
DATED BY CAGALLY this 24 day of SEPERILLE 2014
and the second decrease and decrease and the second

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

United States Provisional Patent Application No. 61/911,759 entitled, "Compositions and Methods For Making (R)-Reticuline and Precursors Thereof", filed on December 4, 2013

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 047706 FRAME: 0869

RECORDED: 12/07/2018